SCMC, INCORPORATED

1665 West Drive 1623 El Verano Drive
San Marino, CA 91108 ( Thousand Oaks, CA 91362
Phone: (626) 299-7000 Phone: (805) 495-1141
Fax: (626) 299-7010

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST
PROJECT NAME: Barth Athletics Complex SCMC C.O.R. # 5
HMS Phase IlIIA DATE: 12/21/2018
CONTRACTOR: NSA Construction Group BID DIVISION #: 2 Shell
19562 Ventura Blvd. #219 REF.DOC.: ADCO #872911

Tarzana CA 91356

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK:
Credit for Bid Div #7 work to furnish and install approximately 250 linear feet of reglets on the locker room roof

TOTAL AMOUNT REQUESTED: $9,683.00

# OF DAYS REQUESTED: none

REASON:
Work scoped into Shell contract however they are unable to perform work.

OSl a1 pdaoNan . omzors

PROGRAM MANAGER | PATE ARCHITECT DATE

OWNER DATE




CHANGE ORDER REQUEST (COR)

C.0.R. No.: 18
School Name: Huntington MS Ref. No.:
Project Name: Athletic Center Date: 1/5/2019
To: Mr. Gerald Schober Project Number: 15112.10
From: NSA Construction Group, Inc. DSA Number:
(Contractor)
Description of Work: Credit to provide and install reglets on the locker room roof
A. Subcontractor Cost of the Work
$ R
$ R
$ B
$ .
$ .
$ . Subtotal A: $0.00
B. Contractor Cost of the Work
Payroll Costs (See attached supporting documentation.) $ -
Fringe Benefits at 0.00% of Labor $ -
Materials and Equipment (See attached supporting documentation.) $ -
Taxes at 9.25% of Material. $ -
Consultant Costs (See attached supporting documentation.) $ -
Supplemental Costs (See attached supporting documentation.) $ - Subtotal B: $ -
C & D: Contractor's Fee:
5% overhead and profit of Subtotals A Subtotal C: $ -
15% overhead and profit of Subtotals B Subtotal D: $ -
E. Bond Percentage: Bond at 1.00% >f Subtotals A+ B+ C+D Subtotal E: $ -
Grand Total = (A+ B + C + D + E) Grand Total: ($9,683.00)
[_Ithe proposal would  [] Increase[ ] Decrease the Milestones and/or Contract Time by TBD calendar days.

Eh'he proposal does NOT affect the Milestones and/or Contract Time,
e delays (if any) will be determined later.

NSA Construcion Group, Inc

Contractor Signhature Date
LPA Inc
Architect Signature Date
Gerald Schober
Construction Manager Signature Date

General Conditions Sections 10, 11 and/or 12.

Follow all applicable procedures and provide ail appropriate documentation as required by

cC.
COP 18 - Credit for Reglets Page 1 of 2

Date: 1/5/2019
Rev.:00



	COR #5 back up final
	Board agenda items for 1 22 19 board  COR 5 NSA
	Board Recommendation COR #5 NSA



